
70 

LAWS OF THE SIXTY-FIFTH G. A., 1974 SESSION [CH. 1083 

1 SEC. 5. Notwithstanding the provisions of section eight point 
2 thirty-three (8.33) of the Code and Acts of the Sixty-fifth General 
3 Assembly, 1973 Session, chapter one hundred fifteen (115), sections 
4 one (1) and six (6), all unencumbered or unobligated balances of ap-
5 propriations made by Acts of the Sixty-fifth General Assembly, 1973 
6 Session, chapter one hundred fifteen (115), section one (1), to the 
7 Annie Wittenmyer Home for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1973 and 
8 ending June 30, 1974 shall be available for expenditure during the fis-
9 cal year beginning July 1, 1974 and shall revert to the general fund of 

10 the state on September 30, 1975. 

1 SEC. 6. Unencumbered funds appropriated by this Act for the fis-
2 cal year commencing July 1, 1974 remaining as of June 30, 1975 shall 
3 revert to the general fund of the state on September 30, 1975. 

*Approved June 3, 197 4 except the item designated as that portion 
of Section 1, second unnumbered paragraph thereof which is herein brack­
eted in ink and initialed by me and which are delineated in my veto message 
to the Sectretary [sic] of State this same date, a copy of which is attached 
hereto, which I hereby disapprove. 

s/ ROBERT D. RAY, Governor 

CHAPTER 1084 

CLAIMS 

H. F. 1487 

AN ACT to make appropriations from the general fund of the state, the reimbursement 
fund, and the road use tax fund to certain persons in the settlement of claims made 
against the state of Iowa. 

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa: 

1 SECTION 1. There is appropriated from the general fund of the 
2 state, the reimbursement fund, and the road use tax fund to the follow-
3 ing persons the amount set opposite their respective names in full 
4 settlement of all claims which they may have against the state of Iowa: 
5 N~re~ 
6 Claimant Claim No. Claim Amount 
7 1. Mary C. Jacobs Smith Merit pay 
8 Des Moines, Iowa 510-65-25 freeze adjustment $ 51.00 
9 2. Anthony Murren Merit pay 

10 Marshalltown, Iowa 693-65-25 freeze adjustment 111.00 
11 3. Lila M. Arnold Merit pay 
12 Marshalltown, Iowa 694-65-25 freeze adjustment 87.00 
13 4. Hubert J. Myers Merit pay 
14 Marshalltown, Iowa 695-65-25 freeze adjustment 117.00 
15 5. Delma Marie Scoville Merit pay 
16 Marshalltown, Iowa 696-65-25 freeze adjustment 63.00 
17 6. Kempton Lee Settle Merit pay 
18 Marshalltown, Iowa 697-65-25 freeze adjustment 93.00 



"/1 

CH. 1084] LAWS OF THE SIXTY-FIFTH G. A., 1974 SESSION 

Nature of 
Claimant Claim No. Claim Amount 

19 7. Harold E. Oelschlager Merit pay 
20 Platteville, Wisconsin 794-65-25 adjustment 87.50 
21 8. Giles Frye Reciprocity 
22 Alden, Iowa 819-65-25 refund 170.90 
23 9. Martha Ellen Hatfield Reimbursement 
24 Ft. Madison, Iowa 883-65-25 (Compensatory time) 195.84 
25 10. Judy Schultze Contact lens 
26 Minburn, Iowa 927-65-25 replacement 30.00 
27 11. Frederick L. Douda Merit pay 
28 Cedar Rapids, Iowa 942-65-25 freeze adjustment 57.50 
29 12. Marvin D. Siefken License fee 
30 Lincoln, Nebraska 1104-65-25 refund 24.00 
31 13. Dr. Merrill G. Shutt, D.D.S. Title XIX dental 
32 Des Moines, Iowa 1105-65-25 services 175.00 
33 14. Mary C. Gaffney Retroactive 
34 Ames, Iowa 994-65-25 pay 102.50 
35 15. Virgie V. Hanson Merit pay 
36 Meriden, Iowa 1002-65-25 adjustment 242.00 
37 16. Maudie L. Ritter Merit pay 
38 Cherokee, Iowa 1003-65-25 freeze adjustment 242.00 
39 17. Clark D. Nixon Merit pay 
40 Cherokee, Iowa 1004-65-25 adjustment 253.00 
41 18. Willers Truck Service Prorate regis-
42 Sioux Falls, S. Dakota 1008-65-25 tration refund 1,125.85 
43 19. Judith A. Calonder Back pay 
44 Manchester, Iowa 2128-65-25 342.00 
45 20. Charles Coghlin Retroactive 
46 Woodward, Iowa 2203-65-25 pay 83.22 
47 21. Schueman Bros. Sales tax refund 
48 Avoca, Iowa 2306-65-25 (truck tractor) 801.60 
49 22. Dorothy B. Cummings Broken wrist-
50 Ainsworth, Iowa 2378-65-25 watch band 5.10 
51 23. Duane H. Smith Broken 
52 Davenport, Iowa 2351-65-25 eyeglasses 52.00 
53 24. John Kroeker Broken 
54 Boone, Iowa 2366-65-25 wristwatch 30.00 
55 25. Susan Weatherbee Broken 
56 Woodward, Iowa 2383-65-25 eyeglasses 54.00 
57 26. Virgil E. Winchester Broken 
58 DeSoto, Iowa 2394-65-25 eyeglasses 58.00 
59 27. Elise Fowler Broken 
60 Omaha, Nebraska 2454-65-25 eyeglasses 12.00 
61 28. Raymond Gensley, Jr. Prorate regis-
62 Victor, Iowa 2496-65-25 tration fee 350.00 
63 29. Linda A. Scalf Broken 
64 Fairfield, Iowa 2510-65-25 eyeglasses 25.00 
65 30. Tom Mace Broken 
66 Clarinda, Iowa 2528-65-25 eyeglasses 10.00 
67 31. R. K. Svaleson Broken 
68 Boone, Iowa 2539-65-25 watch band 8.19 



69 
70 
71 
72 
73 
74 
75 
76 
77 
78 
79 
80 
81 

72 

LAWS OF THE SIXTY-FIFTH G. A., 1974 SESSION 

Nature of 
Claimant Claim No. Claim 

32. Linda J. Maxwell Broken 
Madrid, Iowa 2573-65-25 eyeglasses 

33. Mid Seven Transportation Co. County regis-
Des Moines, Iowa 2637-65-25 tration refund 

34. Dorothy Armstrong Merit pay 
1200 W. Cedar St. 135-66-25 increase 
Cherokee, Iowa 51012 

35. Phyllis E. Agnitsch Merit pay 
334 E. Main St. 136-66-25 increase 
Cherokee, Iowa 51012 

36. Lois C. Bradstreet Merit pay 
257 E. Maple St. 137-66-25 increase 
Cherokee, Iowa 51012 

[CH. 1084 

Amount 

21.00 

31.25 

275.00 

303.00 

287.50 

1 SEC. 2. The amount of the claims against the state in subsections 
2 eight (8), twelve (12), eighteen (18) and twenty-eight (28) of section 
3 one ( 1) of this Act shall be paid from the reimbursement fund pro-
4 vided for in section three hundred twenty-one point one hundred 
5 twenty-nine (321.129) of the Code and the amount of the claim in sub-
6 section twenty-one -(21) of section one (1) of this Act shall be paid 
7 from the road use tax fund. The remainder of the claims listed in sec-
8 tion one (1) of this Act shall be paid from the general fund of the 
9 state. 

Approved May 2, 1974 




